OP \$40.00 0047

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/30/1987

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bigelow-Sanford, Inc.		109/29/1987	CORPORATION: SOUTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.
Street Address:	One Lake Circle Drive
City:	Kannapolis
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28081
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0047212	BIGELOW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)962-6771

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048853539

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: Segeda T. Ranjeet

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street N.E.

Address Line 2: Troutman Sanders LLP - Suite 5200 Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5872.TBA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Segeda T. Ranjeet

TRADEMARK REEL: 003304 FRAME: 0747

900048474

Signature:	/STR/
Date:	05/08/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=FIELDCRESTCANNON-MERGER#page1.tif source=FIELDCRESTCANNON-MERGER#page2.tif source=FIELDCRESTCANNON-MERGER#page3.tif source=FIELDCRESTCANNON-MERGER#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003304 FRAME: 0748 My Commission expires: 8-9-92

Date: September 23, 1987

15

EXHIBIT A

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

OF

BIGELOW-SANFORD, INC.

AND

FIELDCREST CANNON, INC.

This Agreement and Plan of Merger is made this 29th day of September, 1987, by and between Bigelow-Sanford, Inc., a South Carolina corporation ("Bigelow"), and Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Fieldcrest").

Fieldcrest is and will be just prior to the time of merger herein provided for the owner of all the issued and outstanding shares of stock of Bigelow.

In consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Bigelow shall be merged with and into Fieldcrest which shall be the surviving corporation.
- 2. The effective date of the merger shall be September 30, 1987. After

TRADEMARK
http://sec.edgar-online.com/1994/02/18/00/0000950135-94-000103/**REEL3.003304 FRAME/207249**6

the Merger, Fieldcrest shall continue to exist as the surviving corporation under its present name and the separate existence of the other corporation shall cease.

- 3. The total number of shares of common stock which Bigelow has authority to issue is 12,000,000 shares, \$.10 par value per share. There were 2,400,000 such shares issued and outstanding on the date hereof, all of which are owned by Fieldcrest. No other shares of Bigelow are authorized.
- 4. On and after the Merger, each issued and outstanding share of common stock of Fieldcrest shall remain issued and outstanding.
- 5. The Articles of Incorporation of Fieldcrest in effect on the date of Merger shall continue in full force and effect.
- 6. The By-laws of Fieldcrest in effect on the date of the Merger shall continue in full force and effect.
- 7. As of the effective date of the merger, all of the liabilities and assets of every nature of Bigelow shall become those of Fieldcrest.
- 8. On and after the Merger, the Directors of Fieldcrest will continue to consist of the those persons who currently constitute its Board of Directors and they will continue so to serve until the next regular annual meeting of the shareholders of

16

Fieldcrest and thereafter until their successors shall be elected and qualified.

- 9. The parties hereto will, promptly on or before the Merger, each cause to be executed, filed and/or recorded any documents prescribed by the laws of the State of South Carolina and Delaware, and will each cause to be performed all necessary acts within said jurisdictions and elsewhere to effectuate the mergers herein provided for.
- 10. The respective Board of Directors of and all proper officers of each of the parties hereto are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do any and all acts and things, to make, execute, deliver, file and/or record any and all instruments, papers and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Agreement and the mergers herein provided for.
- 11. Approval of the Plan of Merger by the shareholders of Fieldcrest is not required because it owns 100% of the outstanding shares of Bigelow. Under the law of Delaware, a Delaware corporation may merge a wholly-owned subsidiary by authority of its Board of Directors without approval of its shareholders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is signed by and on behalf of Fieldcrest and Bigelow upon the date first above written.

Attest:	FIELDCREST CANNON, INC.
/s/ M. K. DOSS	BY: JOSEPH B. ELY, II
M. K. Doss, Secretary	J. B. Ely, II, Chairman
Attest:	BIGELOW-SANFORD, INC.
/s/ M. L. DOSS	BY: LARRY W. OWEN
M. K. Doss, Secretary	L. W. Owen, President

-2-

17

EXHIBIT B

FIELDCREST CANNON, INC., RESOLUTION:

The Chairman presented a proposed Agreement and Plan of Merger of Bigelow-Sanford, Inc., a South Carolina corporation, whereby Bigelow-Sanford, Inc., a South Carolina corporation, whereby Bigelow-Sanford, Inc., would be merged into Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc., which would be the surviving corporation.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously,

TRADEMARK

RESOLVED that the Agreement and Plan of Merger between Bigelow-Sanford, Inc., and Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc., be, and the same is hereby, approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that J. B. Ely, II, Chairman, and M. K. Doss, Secretary, be, and they are hereby, authorized to execute on behalf of Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc., the Agreement and Plan of Merger, the Articles of Merger, and any and all other documents that may be necessary or proper to effectuate such merger.

Dated: September 9, 1987.

BIGELOW-SANFORD, INC., RESOLUTION:

The following corporate action for Bigelow-Sanford, Inc., was taken pursuant to unanimous consent:

BE IT RESOLVED that Bigelow-Sanford, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc., merge into Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that L. W. Owen, President, and M. K. Doss, Secretary, be, and they are hereby, authorized to execute on behalf of the Company Articles of Merger and any and all other documents as may be necessary or proper to effectuate such merger.

Dated: September 9, 1987.

18

FILED

1:55 PM

NOV 23 1993

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OF